Ten (10) days after entry of Preliminary 
Approval Order (or within three (3) calendar 
days after entry of Final Approval Order if 
money not released from Court’s Registry in 
the FTC Action)

LifeLock shall pay the sum to the Settlement 
Administrator of Sixty-Eight Million Dollars 
($68,000,000.00) to create the Settlement 
Fund 

Thirty (30) days after entry of Preliminary 
Approval Order 

Notice Date and deadline for the Settlement
Website and Toll-Free Number to go live

Thirty (30) days after Notice Date  Deadline for Class Counsel to file application

[...]

delays inherent in such litigation; and (3) the desirability of consummating this Settlement 

Agreement promptly in order to provide expeditious and effective relief to the Class Members. 

F. The Parties have therefore agreed to a Settlement in which LifeLock will pay 

Sixty-Eight Million Dollars ($68,000,000) (the “Settlement Amount”) for use as compensation 

for Settlement Class Members and Settlement Subclass Members.  LifeLock will separately pay 

the reasonable costs of administering the Settlement, any Class Counsel fees and expenses 

awarded, and any Service Awards to the named Plaintiffs.

[...]

ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS 

97. Subject to the provisions of this Section, Class Counsel will make, and LifeLock 

agrees not to oppose, an application for an award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses in an 

amount not to exceed Ten Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,200,000).  Class 

Counsel shall file their application for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and their request for 

Service Awards for the Plaintiffs no later than thirty (30) days after the Notice Date.  The 

Settlement Administrator shall post on the Settlement Website such application promptly after